32. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION AND CORRECTION

In the course of preparing its annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group
adjusted the effect of transition to IFRS 9 which was
previously reported in the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements for the periods ended
31 March 2018, 30 June 2018 and 30 September 2018.

The correction was driven by changes in the staging of
certain corporate borrowers for which information about

credit risk at origination date became available and by
recalculation of the certain parameters of the expected
credit loss model for retail borrowers following review of
model’s input data accuracy. As a result of the
adjustment, the expected credit losses as of the date of
transition increased by RUR 9.3 billion, equity decreased
by RUR 7.4 billion, and deferred tax asset increased by
RUR 1.9 billion.

Effect on the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity previously included in the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018 is as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustment
As

adjusted

Retained earnings
Opening balance (1 January 2018) 134.0 (7.4) 126.6
Closing balance (31 March 2018 – unaudited) 189.8 (7.4) 182.4

Total equity
Opening balance (1 January 2018) 1,418.2 (7.4) 1,410.8
Closing balance (31 March 2018 – unaudited) 1,469.0 (7.4) 1,461.6

Also, as at transition date the Group reassessed modifications of certain problematic loans to individuals and
concluded that modifications were not substantial and did not result in derecognition of those loans. As a result, the
Group reclassified such loans to individuals out of purchased credit-impaired to other ECL stages as at 1 January
2018.

Effect of the adjustments above on reconciliation from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance for
loans and advances to customers previously reported in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is
as follows: